assumptions to changes in the key underlying factors. Assumptions of different levels have been used to assess
the relative severity of subsidence claims given past experience. The key material factor in the Company’s
exposure to subsidence claims is the risk of more permanent changes in geographical location in which Company
is exposed.

The risks associated with the insurance contracts are complex and subject to a number of variables techniques
based on past claims development experience. This includes indications such as average claims cost, ultimate
claims numbers and expected loss ratios. The Company considers that the liability for insurance claims
recognised in the balance sheet is adequate as the Company generally deals in short tail insurance contracts.
However, actual experience will differ from the expected outcome.

As the Company enters into short term insurance contracts, it does not assume any significant impact of changes
in market conditions on unexpired risks. However, results of sensitivity testing assuming 10% change in the claim
incidence net of recoveries showing effect on underwriting results and shareholders’ equity is set out below.

Annual Report 2020106

Underwriting results Shareholders’ equity
2020 2019 2020 2019

---------------------------- (Rupees) -----------------------------
10% increase in loss / decrease
Fire and property damage  (1,126,220)  (681,994)  (799,616)  (484,216)
Marine, aviation and transport  (1,823,122)  (1,649,141)  (1,294,416)  (1,170,890)
Motor  (9,800,808)  (12,368,558)  (6,958,574)  (8,781,676)
Accident and health  (21,807,627)  (20,280,975)  (15,483,415)  (14,399,492)
Miscellaneous  (1,458,734)  (1,286,989)  (1,035,701)  (913,762)

 (36,016,511)  (36,267,657)  (25,571,722)  (25,750,036)

10% decrease in loss / increase
Fire and property damage  1,126,220  681,994  799,616  484,216
Marine, aviation and transport  1,823,122  1,649,141  1,294,416  1,170,890
Motor  9,800,808  12,368,558  6,958,574  8,781,676
Accident and health  21,807,627  20,280,975  15,483,415  14,399,492
Miscellaneous  1,458,734  1,286,989  1,035,701  913,762

 36,016,511  36,267,657  25,571,722  25,750,036

A concentration of risk may also arise from a single insurance contract issued to a particular type of policyholder,
within a geographical location or to types of commercial business. The Company minimizes its exposure
to significant losses by obtaining reinsurance from a number of reinsurers who are dispersed over several
geographical regions.

To optimise benefits from the principle of average and the law of large numbers, geographical spread of risk is of
extreme importance. There are a number of parameters which are significant in assessing the accumulation of
risks with reference to the geographical location, the most important of which is risk survey.